
 

 

 

 

 

HOA.100798601.1 Page 1 of 3 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 
 

Supplemental 2  Contract PW13869 
 
Subject: AS-NEEDED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONSULTANT SERVICES 

LA CANADA DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED by and between the parties hereto that Contract 
PW13869 ("Agreement") is hereby amended by the changes, additions, or deletions set 
forth by the Director of the Department of Public Works, which is hereby referred to and 
made a part hereof.  
 

The provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect except as 
modified herein. The Agreement is amended to extend the term from May 28, 2018 to       
May 27, 2019 and to increase the maximum, not-to-exceed amount by $75,000, from 
$1,075,000 to $1,150,000. 
 

In addition, the provisions of the Agreement are amended as follows: 
 
Local Small Business Enterprise/Social Enterprise/Disabled Veterans Business 
Enterprise Utilization: 
 
When requested by the County, the Consultant shall provide to the County via methods 
specified by the County, such as submission of electronic live (or dynamic) data on 
invoices for the prime and all subcontractors using County-designated third party software 
system or to a County approved website, or other means of submitting expenditure 
information on subconsultants, including but not limited to the following information: the 
name, business address and telephone number/email address of each subconsultant.   

 
In addition, the Consultant shall be required to provide each of the specified 
subconsultant's Local Small Business Enterprise (LSBE), (i.e., whether any of the listed 
subcontractors are Local SBE's), Social Enterprise (SE) status, and Disabled Veterans 
Business Enterprise (DVBE) status, and the proposed monetary amount of the work the 
subconsultant will perform on each Notice to Proceed. At the time of submittal of each 
invoice, the consultant shall indicate, via methods specified by the County, the actual 
dollar amounts paid to each listed subconsultant who performed work on the project.  The 
subconsultant may be requested to confirm receipt of the actual payment to the 
subconsultant by the prime. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



If in the judgment of the Director, or his/her designee, the Consultant is deemed to be in
non-compliance with the terms and obligations, the Director orhis/her designee, at his/her
option, in addition to, or in lieu of, other remedies provided in the Consultant Services
Agreement, may deduct and withhold liquidated damages from County's final payment to
the Consultant.

Background and Security Investi ations

a. Each of Contractor's staff performing services under this Contract, who is in a
designated sensitive position, as determined by County in County's sole discretion,
shall undergo and pass a background investigation to the satisfaction of County as a
condition of beginning and continuing to perform services under this Contract. Such
background investigation must be obtained through fingerprints submitted to the
California Department of Justice to include State, local, and federal-level review,
which may include, but shall not be limited to, criminal conviction information. The
fees associated with the background investigation shall be at the expense of the
Contractor, regardless of whether the member of Contractor's staff passes or fails
the background investigation.

b. If a member of Contractor's staff does not pass the background investigation, County
may request that the member of Contractor's staff be removed immediately from
performing services under the Contract. Contractor shall comply with County's
request at any time during the term of the Contract. County will not provide to
Contractor or to Contractor's staff any information obtained through the County's
background investigation.

c. County, in its sole discretion, may immediately deny or terminate facility access to
any member of Contractor's staff that does not pass such investigation to the
satisfaction of the County or whose background or conduct is incompatible with
County facility access.

d. Disqualification of any member of Contractor's staff pursuant to this Paragraph shall
not relieve Contractor of its obligation to complete all work in accordance with the
terms and conditions of this Contract.

Compliance with County's Zero Tolerance Human Traffickin

Contractor acknowledges that the County has established a Zero Tolerance Human
Trafficking Policy prohibiting contractors from engaging in human trafficking.

If a Contractor or member of Contractor's staff is convicted of a human trafficking offense,
the County shall require that the Contractor or member of Contractor's staff be removed
immediately from performing services under the Contract. County will not be under any
obligation to disclose confidential information regarding the offenses other than those
required by law.

Disqualification of any member of Contractor's staff pursuant to this paragraph shall not
relieve Contractor of its obligation to complete all work in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Contract.
HOA.100798601.1 Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Director of the Department of Public Works has
caused this Agreement to be subscribed pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of
Supervisors under Section 2.18.030 et seq. of the County Code and Contractor has
hereunto subscribed its name this ~~ S~` day of ~ , 2018.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES LA CANADA DESIGN GROUP, INC.

By: ~ By:
Depu irector Pr sident
D artment of Pu lic Works

MARY C. WICKHAM
County Counsel

.01

1 `~By: , ; -~-
Senior Deputy County Coun

HOA.100798601.1 Page 3 of 3



~ ~,

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validi of that document.

State of California
County of ~.~~ ~'cr~~ ~t~~ )

On ~ " _ P~~~' ~ before me, "~ ~~_. ~r ►~ ~ ,
(insert name ̀ and Title of h fficer)

ersonall a ~P Y Ppeared ~~c~ l~.~e
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person) whose name) is/ e
subscribe to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/si,~/thei executed the same in
his/h~'r/tl it authorized capacityO, and that by his/I~r/th r signature on the instrument the
person(,, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

~~ ~ DANIEL REY REYES
WITNESS my hand and official seal '~~:'"~ ;~ Cammission ~ 2140442

- Notary Public -California z
~̀  -, ~" Los Angeles County

~ Nly Gamm. Expires Jan 22, 2020
a ~

Signature (Seal) ~ -



r " ~ ~ 1 ~

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validit of that document.

State of California
County of I,_c,-, /~-~~~~~~ )

On ~v ~5~~ ~Z.~~Y before me, ~~,,~~el ~ ~~~g ~~
(insert name a d title of he officer)`

personally appeared ~~~ ~~~
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(~j whose name~ is/ e
s~ scribe to the within instrument and acknowledged tom that h/she/ ey executed fhe same in
h~i's/her/ eir authorized capacity( s), and that by h /her/t it signatures on the instrument the
person ~J; or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

-cam- DANIEL REY REYES
WITNESS my hand and official seal. /A Commission # 2140442

d >~ (Votary Public -California z
-̀  Los Angeles County p

- - - - ~-~-'~' P ~ J
~~ mm. Ex ices Jan 22, 202

Signature _ .r~ (Seal)


	PW13869 Revised Fully Executed SA2.pdf
	PW13869 Fully Executed SA2.pdf

